
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
Annual Salaries are prorated for the 2010-2011 year. 
 
1.  BE IT RESOLVED that the following actions be approved pursuant to recommendation by the President and to the provisions of 

N.J.S.A Section 18A:64A-12:  
 
SECTION 1 – MANAGEMENT 
 
MANAGEMENT CHANGE OF STATUS 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT POSITION BUDGET CODE SALARY DATE 

 
Scott-Bey, Gail Enrollment Management Coordinator of Scholarship Programs 1-110000-9126-1-00 56,271.50 01/03/11 
 
 
SECTION 2 – FACULTY 
 
FACULTY COMPENSATION 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT REASON BUDGET CODE PAYMENT 

 
Altman, Susan Academic and Student Affairs IX-M 388 

Honors Institute 
1-083000-9122-1-00 280.00 

Christensen, Erin Academic and Student Affairs IX-M 388 
Honors Institute 

1-083000-9122-1-00 280.00 

Class, Wilson Academic and Student Affairs IX-M 388 
Honors Institute 

1-083000-9122-1-00 280.00 

Constantino, John Academic and Student Affairs IX-M 388 
Honors Institute 

1-083000-9122-1-00 280.00 

DelVecchio, Sallie Academic and Student Affairs IX-M 388 
Honors Institute 

1-083000-9122-1-00 280.00 

Gardner, Donna Marie Academic and Student Affairs IX-M 388 
Honors Institute Development 

1-083000-9122-1-00 525.00 

Holt, Theresa History and Social Science IX-M 370 
Adjunct Observation 

1-223500-9122-1-00 525.00 



Luke, Reginald School Relations IX-M 365 
MSP Grant 

5-285108-9122-1-62 2,730.00 

Marshall, Benjamin Academic and Student Affairs IX-M 388 
Honors Institute 

1-083000-9122-1-00 280.00 

Mento, Frank Mathematics IX-M 393 
Adjunct Observation 

1-219000-9122-1-00 1,050.00 

Scanlon, Michael Mathematics IX-M 393 
Adjunct Observation 

1-219000-9122-1-00 945.00 

Shulman, Susan Mathematics IX-M 393 
Adjunct Observation 

1-219000-9122-1-00 1,050.00 

Spano, Mathew Academic and Student Affairs IX-M 388 
Honors Institute Development 

1-083000-9122-1-00 525.00 

Vassiliadis,  Claire Mathematics IX-M 393 
Adjunct Observation 

1-219000-9122-1-00 1,050.00 

 
FACULTY SEVERANCE COMPENSATION PROGRAM 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT DATE PAYMENT 

 
Harris-Johnson, Gertrude Educational Opportunity Fund 12/31/10 81,350 
Morgan, Rose Ann English 12/31/10 22,493 
Roth, Robert English 12/31/10 21,991 
Siegfried, Jay Visual, Performing & Media Arts 12/31/10 20,898 
 
 

WHEREAS, Gertrude Harris-Johnson has faithfully served Middlesex County College since September 1983; and 
 
WHEREAS, She performed her duties and responsibilities capably and loyally; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Trustees accepts the voluntary retirement of  

Gertrude Harris-Johnson as of December 31, 2010; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Board recognizes the significant contribution of Gertrude Harris-Johnson during her 
years of service to Middlesex County College and extends its best wishes to her during her retirement. 



 WHEREAS, Rose Ann Morgan has faithfully served Middlesex County College since September 1969; and 
 
WHEREAS, She performed her duties and responsibilities capably and loyally; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Trustees accepts the voluntary retirement of  

 Rose Ann Morgan as of December 31, 2010; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Board recognizes the significant contribution of Rose Ann Morgan during her years of 
service to Middlesex County College and extends its best wishes to her during her retirement. 

 
 

 
WHEREAS, Robert Roth has faithfully served Middlesex County College since September 1972; and 
 
WHEREAS, He performed his duties and responsibilities capably and loyally; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Trustees accepts the voluntary retirement of Robert Roth as of 

December 31, 2010; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Board recognizes the significant contribution of Robert Roth during his years of service 
to Middlesex County College and extends its best wishes to him during his retirement. 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, Jay Siegfried has faithfully served Middlesex County College since August 1984; and 
 
WHEREAS, He performed his duties and responsibilities capably and loyally; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Trustees accepts the voluntary retirement of Jay Siegfried as of 

December 31, 2010; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board recognizes the significant contribution of Jay Siegfried during his years of service 
to Middlesex County College and extends its best wishes to him during his retirement. 



 
SECTION 3 – CONFIDENTIAL 
 
CONFIDENTIAL SEVERANCE COMPENSATION PROGRAM 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT DATE PAYMENT 

 
Recchia, Lydia Business Office 12/31/10 46,694 
 

WHEREAS, Lydia Recchia has faithfully served Middlesex County College since May 1993; and 
 
WHEREAS, She performed her duties and responsibilities capably and loyally; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Trustees accepts the voluntary retirement of Lydia Recchia as of 

December 31, 2010; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Board recognizes the significant contribution of Lydia Recchia during her years of 
service to Middlesex County College and extends its best wishes to her during her retirement. 

 
SECTION 4 - NON-ACADEMIC (UNIT AFFILIATED) 
 
NON-ACADEMIC APPOINTMENT 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT POSITION BUDGET CODE SALARY DATES 

 
Acosta, Josefina Custodial Services Custodian 1-720000-9160-1-00 12,627.48 + 1.00/hr. 

shift differential 
01/03/11 - 06/30/11

Dalina, Kevin Health, Physical 
Education, Recreation 

and Dance 

PE Center Program 
Coordinator 

1-225000-9130-1-00 17,240.50 01/18/11 - 06/30/11

Engesser, Joseph Custodial Services Custodian 1-720000-9160-1-00 12,627.48 + .75/hr. 
 shift differential 

01/03/11– 06/30/11

Gramata, Lidia Custodial Services Custodian 1-720000-9160-1-00 12,627.48 + 1.00/hr. 
 shift differential 

01/03/11– 06/30/11



Maldonado, Olga Computer Science & 
Information Technology 

Department 
Assistant 

1-239500-9130-1-00 16,873.50 01/03/11 - 06/30/11

Pinho, Isabel Custodial Services Custodian 1-720000-9160-1-00 12,627.48 + .75/hr. 
 shift differential 

01/03/11 - 06/30/11

 
NON-ACADEMIC CHANGE OF STATUS 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT POSITION BUDGET CODE SALARY DATE 

 
Raniere, Keefe Warehouse & Receiving Warehouseperson I 1-760000-9161-1-00 20,910.75 12/01/10 
 
NON-ACADEMIC COMPENSATION 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT REASON BUDGET CODE PAYMENT 

 
Ross, Tony Visual, Performing & Media Arts Set design for “Noises Off” 1-226500-9116-1-00 2,000 
 
NON ACADEMIC LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT TYPE OF LEAVE 

 
DATES 

Cosenza, Mary Ann Admissions Paid 09/13/10 – 10/11/10 
Cosenza, Mary Ann Admissions Paid 10/22/10 – 01/07/10 
Dlugosz, Renata Custodial Services Paid 11/19/10 – 11/30/10 
Reyes, Luis Educational Opportunity Fund Unpaid 11/29/10 – 12/17/10 
 
NON-ACADEMIC SEVERANCE COMPENSATION PROGRAM 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT DATE PAYMENT 

 
Toomer, Ruby Custodial Services 12/31/10 25,871 
 
 



WHEREAS, Ruby Toomer has faithfully served Middlesex County College since August 1995; and 
 
WHEREAS, She performed her duties and responsibilities capably and loyally; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Trustees accepts the voluntary retirement of 

Ruby Toomer as of December 31, 2010; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Board recognizes the significant contribution of Ruby Toomer during her years  
of service to Middlesex County College and extends its best wishes to her during her retirement. 

 
 
NON ACADEMIC RETIREMENT 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT BUDGET CODE DATE 

 
Buono, Beverly Enrollment & Student Support Services 1-110000-9130-1-00 12/31/10 
 

WHEREAS, Beverly Buono has faithfully served Middlesex County College since February 1995; and 
 
WHEREAS, She performed her duties and responsibilities capably and loyally; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Trustees accepts the voluntary retirement of Beverly Buono as of 

December 31, 2010; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Board recognizes the significant contribution of Beverly Buono during   her years 
of service to Middlesex County College and extends its best wishes to her during her retirement 

 
NON-ACADEMIC SEPARATION 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT BUDGET CODE DATE 

 
Rodriguez, Alba Custodial Services 1-720000-9160-1-00 11/10/10 
 



 
SECTION 5 - NON-ACADEMIC (NON-UNIT AFFILIATED) 
 
NON-ACADEMIC APPOINTMENT 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT POSITION BUDGET CODE RATE DATES 

 
Fragosa, Lori Professional and Community 

Programs 
Allied Health Coordinator 1-510000-9150-1-00 35.00 11/08/10 – 06/30/11 

Garantino, David Visual, Performing & Media 
Arts 

Assistant Technician - 
Event 

1-226500-9150-1-00 10.00 11/30/10 – 06/30/11 

 
 
SECTION 6 – SPONSORED AND SPECIAL PROJECTS 
 
SPONSORED AND SPECIAL PROJECTS SALARY APPOINTMENT 

 
NAME DEPARTMENT TITLE BUDGET CODE SALARY DATES 

 
Dallavalle, Til F. School Relations Coordinator, Marketing 5-285110-9121-1-00 25,637.50 01/03/11 – 06/30/11 
Smith, Diane Career Training Center Program Assistant 5-520006-9130-1-33 14,407.25 12/16/10 – 06/30/11 

 
 
SECTION 7 – PAYROLLS 
 
ACADEMIC ADVISING 
 
  BE IT RESOLVED that the following payroll for Academic Advising be approved for the pay period ending 
 December 3, 2010 beginning with the name Balabkins, Xenia and ending with the name  Wathen, Christine for a total 
 amount of $2,326.75 (budget code 1-195000-9155-1-00): 
 

NAME AMOUNT
Balabkins, Xenia 41.00
Bogner, Barbara 30.75



Buscemi, Elaine 543.25
Christensen, Erin 82.00
Dingle, Donna 533.00
Fleming, Phyllis 20.50
Ganpat, Asha 287.00
Graber, Patricia 574.00
Olson, Jerome 82.00
Strugala, Richard 71.75
Tillotson, Lucia 20.50
Wathen, Christine     41.00  

TOTAL 2,326.75
 
 
DIVISION OF CORPORATE & COMMUNITY EDUCATION 
 
 
(a)  BE IT RESOLVED that the following list of individuals who have successfully completed assignments for the Division of 

Corporate and Community Education and are entitled to payment from the Division of Corporate and Community Education accounts 
for December, 2010 be approved for the indicated amounts listed below beginning with the name Arce, Maribel and ending with the 
name Van Den Akker, Peter for the total amount of $18,921.12 (budget code 1-520000-9116-1-00): 

 
The Institute  
   

NAME CONTRACT # AMOUNT
Arce, Maribel 10-11:307 760.00
Birmingham, Tom 10-11:405 500.00
DeMarco, David 10-11:404 500.00
Diamondstein, Abby 10-11:352 800.00
Gettinger, Marilyn 10-11:323 200.00
Gettinger, Marilyn 10-11:351 5,250.00
Graber, Mike 10-11:365 1,911.12
Jones, Bernard 10-11:349 1,360.00
Jones, Bernard 10-11:350 1,360.00



Morriale, Adriana 10-11:359 360.00
Morriale, Adriana 10-11:362 400.00
Morriale, Adriana 10-11:373 360.00
Morriale, Adriana 10-11:375 400.00
Morriale, Adriana 10-11:376 400.00
Morriale, Adriana 10-11:389 360.00
Morriale, Adriana 10-11:391 360.00
Morriale, Adriana 10-11:393 400.00
Pennington-Joyner, Lori  10-11:364 360.00
Pullara, Charles 10-11:360 320.00
Pullara, Charles 10-11:361 320.00
Pullara, Charles 10-11:372 320.00
Pullara, Charles 10-11:374 320.00
Pullara, Charles 10-11:390 160.00
Sclafani, Rosanne 10-11:378 600.00
Ubaldo, Juan 10-11:379 320.00
Ubaldo, Juan 10-11:380 320.00
Van Den Akker, Peter 10-11:324      200.00
 TOTAL 18,921.12

 
(b)  BE IT RESOLVED that the following list of individuals who have successfully completed assignments for the Division of 

Corporate and Community Education and are entitled to payment from the Division of Corporate and Community Education accounts 
for December, 2010 be approved for the indicated amounts listed below beginning with the name Abramov, Gennadiy and ending 
with the name Zuluaga, Gloria for the total amount of $33,428.46 (budget code 1-510000-9116-00): 

 
Professional and Community Programs  
   

NAME CONTRACT # AMOUNT
Abramov, Gennadiy 10-11: 176 105.00
Abramov, Gennadiy 10-11: 176 210.00
Azzarello, Michael 10-11: 177 525.00
Bruno, Martin 10-11: 179 504.00
DeFeo, Michael 10-11: 189 225.00



Dissen, Anthony 10-11: 190 75.00
El-Abbasi, Hani 10-11: 193 960.00
Fabiano, Philip 10-11: 195 600.00
Faucera, Allen 10-11: 196 792.00
Fitzpatrick, Nickasee 10-11: 198 525.00
Frank, Barry 10-11: 199 795.00
Gallente, Steffanie 10-11: 202 687.00
Harding, Iona 10-11: 204 420.00
Harding, Iona 10-11: 204 420.00
Helou, Carla 10-11: 207 560.00
Hinton, Debbie 10-11: 209 540.00
Horne, Beverly 10-11: 211 210.00
Hye, Suzanne 10-11: 213 90.00
Jariwala, Bina 10-11: 381 320.00
Jayakumar, Shyam 10-11: 215 180.00
Jayakumar, Shyam 10-11: 215 180.00
Jayakumar, Shyam 10-11: 215 180.00
Laska, David 10-11: 220 240.00
LaVista, Steven 10-11: 221 210.00
LaVista, Steven 10-11: 221 210.00
Leizer Wasserman, Jamie 10-11: 385 1,450.00
Lotlikar-Kamath, Swati 10-11: 223 210.00
Macik, Sharon 10-11: 226 1,260.00
Macik, Sharon 10-11: 226 735.00
Maffucci, Phyllis 10-11: 227 150.00
Marin, Alexander 10-11: 270 630.00
May, John 10-11: 229 360.00
Nicholas III, William 10-11: 235 210.00
Patel, Anjana 10-11: 238 525.00
Petrosini, Daniel 10-11: 243 600.00
Purani, Sanket 10-11: 244 210.00
Purani, Sanket 10-11: 244 210.00
Purani, Sanket 10-11: 244 210.00



Raji, Karen 10-11: 584 340.00
Raji, Karen 10-11: 584 530.00
Sarnouski, Darlene 10-11: 249 640.00
Schamberger, Martin 10-11: 040 726.25
Schamberger, Martin 10-11: 251 6,240.00
Schamberger, Martin 10-11: 040 542.50
Shah, Raship 10-11: 254 210.00
Shah, Raship 10-11: 254 210.00
Sobeck, Cheryl 10-11: 257 70.00
Sobeck, Cheryl 10-11: 257 70.00
Sosin, Eileen 10-11: 258 105.00
Stoltman, Marsha 10-11: 260 210.00
Stormes, Jennie 10-11: 261 990.00
Tobin, April Lynn 10-11: 387 136.71
Vargas, Maria 10-11: 268 1,260.00
Victors, Andrew 10-11: 269 630.00
Wallace, Regina 10-11: 145 675.00
Wallace, Regina 10-11: 145 630.00
Wasserman, Jason 10-11: 386 600.00
Watler, Charlene 10-11: 273 300.00
Watler, Charlene 10-11: 273 300.00
Watler, Charlene 10-11: 273 300.00
Zuluaga, Gloria 10-11: 278 560.00
Zuluaga, Gloria 10-11: 278      630.00
 TOTAL 33,428.46

 
 (c)   BE IT RESOLVED that the following list of individuals who have successfully completed assignments for the Career Training 

Center and are entitled to payment from the Division of Corporate and Community Education accounts for December, 2010 be 
approved for the indicated amounts listed below beginning with the name Imgrund, Colleen and ending with the name Welsher, Joan 
for the total amount of $13,966.67 (budget code 5-520021-9116-1-33): 

 
Career Training Center 
 

NAME CONTRACT # AMOUNT



Imgrund, Colleen 10-11:419 650.00
Kastel, Herbert 10-11:420 3,941.67
Masterson, Robert 10-11:421 3,116.67
Patel, Anjana 10-11:422 3,208.33
Patel, Anjana 10-11:551 525.00
Pullara, Charles 10-11:452 525.00
Welsher, Joan 10-11:425   2,000.00
 TOTAL 13,966.67

 
HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
 
  BE IT RESOLVED that the following personnel actions in the Department of Human Resources for the Fall 2010 Adjunct 

Payroll be approved: 
 
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 
 
NAME DEPARTMENT REASON BUDGET CODE PAYMENT 

 
Achenbach, Lucy Dental Auxiliary Class Coverage – 11/10/10 1-213000-9116-1-00 190.60 
McSorley, Denise Dental Auxiliary Class Coverage – 11/24/10 1-213000-9116-1-00 374.88 
Somma, June Dental Auxiliary Class Coverage – 11/12/10 1-213000-9116-1-00 182.32 
 
ADDITIONS 
 
NAME COURSE ASSIGNMENT SALARY 

 
Cannon, Gayle CPT 214-DP1 - CPT214-DP2 3,828 
 
ADJUSTMENTS 
 
NAME PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED SALARY REVISED SALARY 

Buscemi, Elaine 5,460.00 5,200.00 



Cornacchia, Joseph 5,742.00 6,699.04 
Foyuth, Darryl 3,335.00 4,335.54 
Kaplan, Gerald 5,742.00 6,744.59 
Pastor, Christina 3,415.00 3,317.42 
Slusarczyk, Gregory 3,828.00 4,534.38 
Villarreal, Julia 4,603.00 5,423.32 
 
 
SECTION 8 – POLICIES – No actions 
 
SECTION 9 – MISCELLANEOUS – No actions. 


